City of Seattle Invitation to Bid #SCL968
Addendum 
Updated on 12/16/2009

The following is additional information regarding Invitation to Bid #SCL968, titled TURBINE RUNNERS for Boundary Powerhouse Units 55 & 56 released on 10/16/2009.  The due date and time for responses remains unchanged at 11:00AM, 01/14/2010 (Pacific).  This addendum includes both questions from prospective bidders/proposers and the City’s answers, and revisions to the ITB.  This addendum is hereby made part of the ITB and therefore, the information contained herein shall be taken into consideration when preparing and submitting a bid/proposal.
	Item #
	Date Received
	Date Answered
	Vendor’s Question
	City’s Answer
	ITB Revisions

	1
	
	11/13/2009
	
	
	PRE-BID CONFERENCE & SITE VISIT is hereby changed to 12/04/2009, at 8:30AM at the Boundary Dam.  See Section 1.06 of Spec. 3529 for instructions.  DO NOT BE LATE.


	2
	11/12/2009
	11/24/2009
	Can the bid due date be extended until Feb. 19, 2010?


	No.  
	

	3
	11/13/2009
	11/24/2009
	As a result of questions received by the first Q&A session, the attached shall become part of this Invitation to Bid.
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	4
	11/16/2009
	11/24/2009
	Can the site visit date be moved to Dec. 7th?
	No.  The date is governed by access to the dam.


	

	5
	
	12/08/2009
	
	
	FYI, attached are photos taken at the site visit held on 12/04/09.  Total 14 photos.
Photos deleted on this version to allow for easy opening of document.


	6
	
	12/11/2009
	
	
	The bid opening is hereby extended until 11:00 AM, Thursday, January 14, 2009.



	7
	12/09/2009
	12/16/2009
	As a result of questions received by the second Q&A session, the attached shall become part of this Invitation to Bid.
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Page 1 of 2

_1320579509.doc
Invitation to Bid SCL968 1st Questions & the City’s Responses:


Terms & Conditions:


Q.   Item 21:  Warranties - 1st sentence:  Delete “fit for …properly package” and insert “properly packaged”.

A.   OK


Q.  Item 32:  Indemnification – 1st sentence, please delete “sole”.

A.   No change allowed.


Specification No. 3529:

Q.  2.03.4  Pricing validity for three years will require an escalation formula.  Can the bidder       propose such a formula?

A.“The pricing shall be valid for a period of no less than three (3) calendar years after the date                     of Bid Opening thru January 31, 2011.  Refer to Section 12 of the Terms and Conditions             for guidelines on price increases or reductions.”

Terms and Conditions Item 12 change: 


Delete “Pricing,” “Rates and Prices”, and “One – Time Purchase Order Prices”.  Insert:

Pricing:  Pricing shall be prepared with the following terms.  The Buyer may exempt these requirements for extraordinary conditions that could not have been known by either party at the time of bid or other circumstances beyond the control of both parties, as determined in the opinion of the Buyer. 


Such changes (whether increases or decreases) may only be issued by the City Purchasing Buyer (Department of Executive Administration).  No other individual or City Department is authorized to approve such modifications.  Changes shall be issued in writing by the City Purchasing Buyer.  Absent a written contract document, such changes shall not be considered effective.  The Change Order shall not require joint signature, and implies concurrence unless the vendor rejects in writing immediately upon receipt of such a Change Order.


Requests for Price Decreases:  Requests that reduce pricing charged to the City may be delivered to the City Purchasing Buyer at any time during the contract period.  Such price reductions should use the same pricing structure as the original contract (i.e. discounts below list, mark-up above, fixed price, or hourly rates). The City may likewise initiate a request to the vendor for price reductions, subject to mutual agreement of the vendor.  

Fixed Product Pricing:  For product and supply contracts that provide on-going, multiple year supply.  The Vendor may submit notice of a price reduction that provides more favorable and lower prices to the City, at any time during the contract.  Requests by the Vendor to increase pricing shall be no sooner than one year after the execution of the contract, are at the discretion of the Buyer; and must also be: 


· The direct result of increases at the manufacturer's level (or if Vendor is a supplier of a raw material delivered directly to the City such as cement or soil, the increase must be verified at the supplier level). 


· Incurred after contract commencement date.  


· Not produce a higher profit margin than that on the original contract.


· Clearly identify the items impacted by the increase.


· Be filed with Buyer a minimum of 90 calendar days before the effective date of proposed increase.


· Be accompanied by detailed documentation acceptable to the Buyer sufficient to warrant the increase.  


· The United States published indices such as the Producer Price Index or other government data may be referenced to help substantiate the Vendor’s documentation.  A link to the PPI Commodity Data is available at http://data.bls.gov/PDQ/outside.jsp?survey=wp.


· The Adjustment (if any) shall remain firm and fixed for at least 365 days after the effective date of the adjustment.


· Should not deviate from the original contract pricing scheme/methodology.

Questions on 2.05.01.C - Failure to Meet Output and Efficiency Guarantees – We believe that the liquidated damages are excessive and may result in bids which are not as attractive with regard to price and performance.

Q.  2.05.01.C.3 – How does the second paragraph apply to each of the prototype units?

A.     Since the final prototype will already be under construction by the time the first prototype is tested, both prototypes will be tested under the same performance expectations. i.e., the Independent Laboratory results.  Penalties may be assessed due to the performance of each prototype, but the impact to total contract price is limited.

Q.  2.05.01.C.5.a - Please change 2.05.01.C.5.a to:

A.  Model Test Portion:  One hundred percent (100%) Fifty percent (50%) of the total Contract price for items 2 and 3 of Table 2-2A:  Schedule of Prices.


Q.  2.05.01.C.5.b – Please change “Twenty percent (20%) to Ten Percent (20%).

A.   No change.


Q.   2.05.01.C.5.b:  Second Paragraph:  Please change 25 to 15%, and add “Liquidated damages and contract price reductions described in Section 2.05.01.c will be company’s sole remedy for deficiencies in performance and for late delivery.”

A.  Change to:  These price reduction limitations pertain exclusively to the Seller’s failure to meet turbine performance guarantees.  Other additional penalties may be charged to the Seller for other guarantees not met, and/or for liquidated damages due to late delivery of parts, as assessed solely in accordance with other this Specification terms and conditions.  The total of all assessed penalties and/or liquidated damages shall not exceed 25% of the total Contract amount.

Q.   2.05.02.B.2:  This depth and area are too small.  We suggest 0.3 inches over six square inches.


A.    SCL utilizes a 6-year rotation for cavitation repair at Boundary.  Based on the existing runner repairs and the average run time over six years, change to:


2.
Removal of metal to a depth exceeding 1/8 0.2 inch over an area of one six square

                  inches or greater.

Q.   2.05.02.D:  Under no circumstances will the cavitation guarantee extend past six years from start of commercial operation.

A.   Change 2.05.02.D to:   Renewal of Pitting Guaranteetc  \l 3 “D.
Renewal of Pitting Guarantee”:  If cavitation repair is required during the cavitation guarantee period, the pitting guarantees shall be renewed and extended for a period of 8,000 operating hours or two (2) calendar years (whichever is sooner) from the date the turbine is returned to commercial operation after repairs or modifications because of excessive pitting.  Should excessive pitting occur again during the renewed cavitation guarantee period, the Seller shall again repair the resulting damage and renew the pitting guarantee for an additional 8,000 operating hours or two (2) calendar years (whichever is sooner).  This cycle shall continue until the Seller succeeds in making appropriate design/contouring modifications which enable the turbine to operate 8,000 operating hours or two (2) calendar years (whichever is sooner) without excessive pitting, as defined in Section 2.05.02-B, or for a renewal period of six years from the issuance of the Certificate of Substantial Completion start of commercial operation.

Q.   3.31:  Liquidated and Other Damages – Please change 25% to 15% in two places.

A.    No change.

Q.   3.33:  Unit installation and testing must be completed within six months of equipment 

       delivery.

A.   SCL expects the outage for installation of the first set of equipment will begin in July 2012 and last possibly into April 2013.  The start date of the outage will mostly be determined on the length and intensity of spring runoff on the Pend Oreille River.  The outage includes rewinding/rebuilding the generator and various other time-intensive tasks.  Unit testing will begin as soon as possible after the unit can be put online.  It is very important to SCL to have the unit in commercial operation prior to spring runoff in 2013.  The second unit will follow a similar schedule in 2013-2014.

Q.   3.34:  We require no exceptions to consequential damages (as noted above).

A.   No change.

Q.   4.03.01.B:  Please delete this paragraph.

A.   No change.  The paragraph does allow for mutually agreeable adjustments to the schedule.

Q.   4.03.04:  Please change (25%) to (15%).

A.   No change.

Q.  5.01.26:  Please change 16 to 32 in two places (in the table).

A.   The greaseless bushing manufacturer for the wicket gates and linkage pins require the journal surface to have a maximum roughness no greater than 16 micro-inches.

Q.   5.02.04.A Stationary Seal Rings:  Our interpretation of “all sides rough machines” includes the OD and ID.  Please clarify which dimensions/features are to be supplied with stock and which are to be final machined on drawings M1222 and M1224.

A.   Change Section 5.02.04.A to:

       General Design and Installation TC "A.
General Design and Installation" \f C \l "3" :  The new stationary seal rings shall be four-piece rings, provided with machining allowance on the inner diameter faces opposite the runner’s rotating seals, and all other sides finish machined. all sides rough machined, the outer diameter finish machined, and machining allowance on the inner diameter.  The Owner intends expects that the existing head cover and bottom ring mounting surfaces be are machined sufficiently to true the surfaces and provide appropriate fit as prescribed by the Seller.  Twist-off fasteners shall be installed in accordance with the Seller’s design and the Specification requirements.  The inner diameter faces of the seal rings opposite the runner’s rotating seals will be in-place field-machined.

Q.   5.02.04.C Material For Seal Rings:  Can the Seller alternatively form and machine the seal rings from B505 C95400 continuous cast bars?

A.   No.  SCL prefers to stay with non heat-treated B148 C95400.


Q.   5.02.04.E Interference Fit, Mounting Holes and Fasteners:  We recommend the use of counterbored rather than countersunk mounting screws.  Any misalignment between the center of the tapered countersink and the threaded hole results in poor contact of the screw with the taper.  Flat bottom counterbored holes do not have this concern.  Also, is the Seller required to machine the mounting screw holes prior to delivery or will the Owner perform this at the site after delivery?

A.  Change Section 5.02.04.E to:   


Interference Fit, Mounting Holes, and Fastenerstc  \l 3 "E.
Interference Fit, Mounting Holes, and Fasteners":  The existing stationary seal rings were installed in sections and bolted into position with “twist-off” fasteners.  The new seal rings shall be similar in design.  Fasteners shall be fabricated of aluminum bronze, with material properties comparable to the stationary seal rings.  The fasteners shall be designed with countersunk counterbored heads and a twist-off torquing extension, such that when the torquing extension breaks off while installing the fastener, the bolt shall be properly torqued and the countersunk counterbored head fit snugly in its receiving bore roughly flush with the surface of the seal ring, including in areas with machining allowance.  Thread-locking compound and/or roller pinning the fasteners shall also be utilized to insure the fasteners are held in place.  The heads of the fasteners will be final-machined in place along with the stationary seal ring to provide a continuous flush surface.  Fastener Mounting Holes will be machined by the seller utilizing the bolt patterns from drawings MC1222 and MC1224 and the seller’s design for the twist-off fasteners.  The seller shall submit the stationary seal ring design and installation procedure to the Owner for approval.

Q.   5.02.05.A  Facing Plates, General:  The drawings show two gates per segment (10 segments total) but this section says 20 segments.  Which configuration is required?

The specification says “The ends of each facing plate segment shall be faced such that when the plates are installed in the head cover or bottom ring (as the case may be), the maximum gap between any two adjacent plates shall not exceed 0.003 inch.”  We cannot be responsible for the gap because we are not final assembling the plates into a ring on the headcover or bottom ring.  The butt end-faces of each segment will be supplied straight within .003.


The specification says “The mounting surface on each new plate shall be flat to within 0.005 inch, and the inner diameter shall be concentric with the outer diameter to within 0.002 inch.”  The flatness will be inspected in the restrained condition before the individual plates are removed from the machining setup.  We do not understand the purpose of positioning the ID and OD surfaces coaxial to each other within .002” because, according to the above text, these surfaces are to be supplied rough machined and final machined (to coaxial to the unit centerline) after installation.  These surfaces will be supplied CNC contour milled to a .005” (basic) profile of a surface as defined by ASME Y14.5-2009 Section 8.


A.   Change Section 5.02.05.A and Section 5.02.05.B to:

A.   Generaltc  \l 3 "A.
General":  If selected by the Owner, the Seller shall design and manufacture an upper set and lower set of facing plate segments in accordance with drawings MC1221 and MC1223, and this specification.  The Owner plans to eliminate the existing gate seal design, and instead utilize a solid segment around the wicket gate stems.  Each set of new facing plates shall consist of twenty segments (one per gate), each of which attach to the head cover with eighteen (18) aluminum bronze twist-off bolts. The facing plates shall be made of type 410 stainless steel.  The facing plates shall be supplied without fastener mounting holes drilled in a pattern that will provide proper strength but not interfere with existing fastener mounting holes.  The holes for the wicket gate stems shall be rough cut, with at least 1/4 inch machining allowance on the diameter.  The exposed outer surfaces of the facing plates exposed to the water passage will be provided rough machined by the seller, then finish-machined in place during field installation.  The inner and outer diameters of each facing plate segment, the split lines between adjacent segments, and the side of each piece that mounts to the head cover or bottom ring (the back side) shall be provided finish-machined by the Seller.  The Seller shall provide a minimum of 1/4 inch machining allowance on the exposed outer surface exposed to the water passage of each plate segment.  The design, including a separate dimensioned cross-section drawing thru the turbine speed ring, headcover and bottom ring, shall be submitted as part of #11 in Table 4-1.


The Owner expects the head cover and bottom ring facing plate mounting surfaces to be in good condition, providing appropriate mounting surfaces for the new facing plates.


The ends of each facing plate segment shall be faced such that when the plates are installed in the head cover or bottom ring (as the case may be), the maximum design gap between any two adjacent plates shall not exceed 0.003 inch.


The mounting surface on each new plate shall be flat to within 0.005 inch, and the inner diameter shall be concentric with the outer diameter to within 0.002 0.005 inch.


B.
Mounting Holes and Fastenerstc  \l 3 "
B.
Mounting Holes and Fasteners":  The replacement upper and lower facing plates shall be mounted to the head cover and bottom ring, respectively, using the existing new mounting holes in the head cover and stay ring.  During field installation, new fastener holes will be drilled in the new facing plates, using the existing new plates as templates.  New fasteners shall be designed and fabricated by the Seller.  The fasteners shall be aluminum bronze, of a grade with hardness similar to that of the 410 stainless steel plates, to minimize interruption caused by dissimilar materials during final machining.  The fasteners shall be designed to have heads with a twist-off torquing extension, such that when the torquing extension breaks off while installing the fastener, the bolt shall be properly torqued and the head shall fit snugly in its receiving bore and protrude slightly above be roughly flush with the surface of the facing plate (with machining allowance).  Thread-locking compound and/or roller pinning the fasteners shall also be utilized to insure the fasteners are held in place.  During the field installation, the heads of the fasteners will be hand-ground flush with the facing plate after torquing, then final-machined in place along with the facing plates to provide a continuous flush surface.

Q.   5.02.06.A Wicket Gates Material Design:  The spec reads “The Seller will provide wicket gates fabricated completely of 400 Series Stainless Steel.  Each of the three bushing journal areas on the gate stems shall be final-machines in place to a surface finish of 16 RMS, concentric to the other journal areas to within 0.002 inch.”  We recommend the use of position as defined by ASME Y14.5-2009 Section 7.2 instead of concentricity.  Position better defines the functionality of the coaxial relationship between the journals than the Concentricity.  Refer to ASME Y14.5-2009 Section 7.6 for a discussion on coaxiality control selection.

Q. 5.02.06.B Gate Contact Surfaces:  The parallelism of the contact areas should be limited 

to ‘LINE ELEMENTS ONLY” since the contact between the gates is linear and not planar.  Refer to ASME Y14.5-2009 Section 6.5.3 for clarification.

A.   Change 5.02.06.A, 5.02.06.B and 5.02.06.C to:

A.  Material Design TC "A.
Material Design" \f C \l "3" :  The Seller will provide wicket gates fabricated completely of 400 Series Stainless Steel.  Each of the three bushing journal areas on the gate stems shall be final-machined in place to a surface finish of 16 RMS, concentric to the other  with circular runout from the gate axis journal areas to within 0.002 inch.  The diameters of the final-machined journals shall be as designed by the Seller, but must have a tolerance of 0.002 inch or less.


B.  Gate Ends TC "B.
Gate Ends" \f C \l "3" :  The gate ends adjacent to the upper and lower facing plates shall be overlaid finished with aluminum bronze.  Such overlay This may consist of plates that are bolted into the body of the guide vane using aluminum bronze twist-off bolts, plates welded to the body of the guide vane with circumferential and plug welds, or a weld overlay.  Welding will be done with an aluminum bronze electrode approved by the Owner.  The minimum thickness of plates shall be 3/8 inch after final machining.  The minimum thickness of the weld overlay shall be 1/4 inch after final machining.  The height of the guide vanes (not including stems) shall be as designed by the Seller, but must have a tolerance of 0.003 inch or less.  The gate ends shall be perpendicular to the gate stem journals to within 0.002 inch TIR.


C.  Gate Contact Surfaces TC "C.
Gate Contact Surfaces" \f C \l "3" :  The vertical areas on the wicket gates where adjacent gates contact each other when closed shall be machined flush to the gate hydraulic surfaces, parallel to the with profile of a surface line elements tolerance gate stems to within 0.002 inch of the gate axis, and have a surface finish of 63 micro-inches or better.


Q. 5.02.06.B Gate Ends:  As an alternative to prevent galling between the gate ends and the 


facing plates, in cases where the total chord “height” of the circular segment is less than 20 inches, we machine the facing plates from B505 C954000 material and omit welding of the bronze to the gate ends.  Can this be added as an option for this project?


A.  5.02.06.B Gate Ends - SCL plans to use mag-base drills to drill and tap the new facing plate holes.  Most likely this will be done with the new facing plates in place.  Therefore, we will need to keep the facing plates made with 410 SS.


_1322457679.doc
Invitation to Bid SCL968 2nd Questions Responses:


Question 1:


The tailwater elevations given in section 2.05.01.A for the output guarantee and in Table 2-4 of section 2.05.02.B for the efficiency guarantee are, respectively, 1723' and 1728'. 


Please confirm that the two guarantees should be made with different tailwater levels. 


Response:  SCL reviewed the two guarantees and the listed tailraces.  The Output Guarantee assumes the unit is the only source of flow, resulting in a minimum tailrace.  The Efficiency Guarantee assumes the average tailrace for running at the listed net head.  Please replace Section 2.05.01.A with:

A.
Turbine Output Guaranteetc  \l 3 “A.
Turbine Output Guarantee”:  The Bidder guarantees that the prototype turbine will produce the minimum power listed below without exceeding its cavitation limit.  The Owner may reject any Bid which guarantees less than 230 megawatts at 257 feet net head.






The Boundary Unit 55 & 56 Turbines are guaranteed to produce a power output of at least 
 (MW) at 257 feet net head and 1723 1724 feet tailwater elevation without exceeding the Cavitation Limit for continuous normal operation.

Replace Section 2.05.02 Table 2-5 with:

TABLE 2-5:  CAVITATION PITTING GUARANTEE


		NET HEAD (feet)

		TAILWATER ELEVATION (feet) 

		MINIMUM OUTPUT FOR CONTINUOUS NORMAL OPERATION (MW)

		MAXIMUM OUTPUT FOR CONTINUOUS NORMAL OPERATION (MW)

		MAXIMUM OUTPUT FOR TEMPORARY ABNORMAL OPERATION (MW)



		237

		1723

		

		

		



		243

		1735

		

		

		



		250

		1731

		

		

		



		257

		1723 1724

		

		

		



		263

		1720

		

		

		





NOTE:
The Bidder must provide a maximum output for continuous operation at 257 feet net head and 1723 1724 feet tailwater elevation of at least the output guaranteed in Section 2.05.01.A “Turbine Output Guarantee.”  The values provided for the “Maximum Output for Continuous Normal Operation” at the other heads and tailwater levels must each produce a similar cavitation margin.  Otherwise the Bid may be rejected or an evaluation penalty assessed.

Question 2:


We appreciate that the scaled model efficiency curves were given in the RFQ and we would like to know if prototype performances match the scaled model test curves. If not, could Seattle City Light provide any information on prototype performances ?

Response:  Please replace Section 5.02.02 with:

5.02.02 MODEL PERFORMANCE OF EXISTING TURBINEtc  \l 2 "5.02.02
PERFORMANCE OF EXISTING TURBINE"

A test of a homologous model for the existing runner was performed by the manufacturer, Toshiba, in 1983.  The model turbine had a discharge diameter of 350 mm.  Figure 5.02-1 shows the manufacturer’s estimated prototype performance curves based on scaling the results of the 1983 model tests.  Model peak efficiency was stepped up to the prototype using two thirds (2/3) of the Moody Step-Up formula.


In 2007 Seattle City Light conducted a performance test on Unit 55.  Figure 5.02-2 illustrates the results for turbine megawatts vs efficiency at a net head of 250 feet.

FIGURE 5.02-1:  BOUNDARY UNITS 55-56 SCALED-UP MODEL TEST CURVES
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FIGURE 5.02-2:  BOUNDARY UNIT 55 PERFORMANCE TEST

[image: image2.png]BOUNDARY UNIT 55
TURBINE MWATTS vs EFFICIENCY @ SPECIFIED HEAD (250')
2007 Performance Test

8885883588583858838358RREREICNTRBBERY

4

X
NJ

Aousiomsa

115 125 135 145 155 165 175 185 195 205 215
Mwatts.

105

55 &5 75 85

45



























































































































































































































































































































































































































